
BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 
UPDATED:  VIRTUAL MEETING DUE TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC  

Go To: https://zoom.us/j/96343198370 
Or Dial: 877 853 5247 US Toll-Free 

Meeting Code:  963 4319 8370 
SEPTEMBER 8, 2020 

7:30 PM 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL 
 
3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

a) August 11, 2020 
 
4. APPEALS 
 

 Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason  

1) 1120 E. LINCOLN WERNER 20-38 INTERPRETATION 

 
5. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
6. GENERAL BUSINESS  

 
7. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT  
 

Title VI 
Persons w ith disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Off ice at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  
 

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street.  
 

La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edif icio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 
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 BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROCEEDINGS 
TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2020 

Held Remotely Via Zoom and Telephone Access 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, August 11, 2020.  Vice-Chairman Canvasser convened the meeting at 7:35 p.m.  
 
2. ROLLCALL 
 
Present: Chairman Charles Lillie; Board Members Jason Canvasser, Kevin Hart (was 

disconnected at 8:52 p.m.), Richard Lilley, John Miller, Erik Morganroth; 
Alternate Board Member Ron Reddy 

 
Absent:  Board Member Francis Rodriguez; Alternate Board Member Jerry Attia 
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
  Laura Eichenhorn, Transcriptionist 

Mike Morad, Asst. Building Official 
  Jeff Zielke, Asst. Building Official 
 
Chairman Lillie explained BZA procedure to the audience.  He noted that the members of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve 
staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance.  Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this 
board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty.  A land use variance requires five 
affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship.  He pointed out that this board does 
not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship.  That has been established by statute 
and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of 
appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an 
interpretation or ruling.  
 
Chairman Lillie took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present. Chairman Lillie 
explained the meeting was being held virtually due to the Covid-19 pandemic. He explained the 
procedures that would be followed for the virtual meeting. 
 

T# 08-43-20 
 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE BZA MEETING OF JULY 14, 2020 
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Mr. Lilley noted that on the top of page five, Ms. Meads’ name should be written as ‘Glenda Meads’ 
and not ‘Glenda Means’.  
 
Chairman Lillie opined that on page ten, sixth paragraph down, ‘the petition’ should be changed 
to ‘the petitioner’. On page 11, second paragraph, first line he noted that ‘he Commission’ should 
be changed to ‘the Commission’. 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Canvasser to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of July 14, 2020 
as amended. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lilley, Canvasser, Morganroth, Lillie, Miller, Hart, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 08-44-20 
 

4. APPEALS  
 
1)  1535 Maryland 
      Appeal 20-35 
 
Assistant Building Official Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property 
known as 1535 Maryland, was requesting the following variance to construct a detached garage: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an 
accessory building shall not permitted closer to a principal building on an adjoining lot 
than the sum of the minimum required side setbacks. The minimum total side yard 
setbacks are 14.0 feet or 25% of the lot width whichever is greater. The required total is 
18.25 feet. The proposed total is 12.00 feet. Therefore, a variance of 6.25 feet is being 
requested. 

 
Assistant Building Official Zielke noted the applicant was requesting a variance to construct a 
detached garage to replace the existing one. This property is zoned R2 – Single Family Residential. 
 
Thomas Friesen, owner, reviewed the letter to the BZA describing why he and his wife were 
seeking this variance. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Mr. Morganroth, Building Official Johnson confirmed that the Frisens were approved 
for a demolition permit by the City. Building Official Johnson said it was only concurrent with the 
demolition that the Building Department noticed the issue between the proposed garage and the 
existing house to the south. 
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A member of the public, residing at 31360 Pierce, said he was in favor of the Board granting the 
variance request since the setback issue was not discovered until the demolition was completed.  
 
Motion by Mr. Morganroth 
Seconded by Mr. Canvasser with regard to Appeal 20-35, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, 
Section 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an accessory building shall not 
permitted closer to a principal building on an adjoining lot than the sum of the 
minimum required side setbacks. The minimum total side yard setbacks are 14.0 feet 
or 25% of the lot width whichever is greater. The required total is 18.25 feet. The 
proposed total is 12.00 feet. Therefore, a variance of 6.25 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Morganroth moved to approve the variance and tied it to the plans as submitted. 
Had the demolition not occurred, Mr. Morganroth stated he would have found a 
request to expand the garage reasonable because the wall was an existing non-
conformity. He noted that the proposed garage would not be expanding a non-
conformity. Mr. Morganroth said that the right to full use of the property includes the 
right to have a garage. The issue was not self-created since the Friesens followed all 
proper City procedures for acquiring their permit and the setback issue was only 
noticed by the Building Department after the demolition. Mr. Morganroth also cited 
Mr. Friesen’s statement that he would have just remodeled the garage had he known 
there was a setback issue. 
 
Mr. Miller concurred with Mr. Morganroth’s assessment. He added that the variance 
would do substantial justice to both the property owner and the owners of the 
adjacent properties. 
 
Chairman Lillie said he would also support the motion. He said the circumstances 
were unique in that the utility easement takes up part of the rear yard and that the 
two adjoining properties were not the same width.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Morganroth, Canvasser, Lilley, Lillie, Miller, Hart, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
2)  220 Northlawn 
 Appeal 20-36 
 
Assistant Building Official Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property 
known as 220 Northlawn, was requesting the following variances to construct an addition to an 
existing nonconforming home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum rear yard setback to be 30.00 feet. The proposed is 16.19 feet. Therefore a 
variance of 13.81 feet is being requested.  
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B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum combined front and rear setback is to be 55.00 feet. The proposed is 45.74 feet. 
Therefore a variance of 9.26 feet is being requested. 

 
Assistant Building Official Zielke noted the applicant was requesting variances to construct an 
addition to the existing non-conforming home. This property is zoned R2 – Single Family 
Residential. 
 
Thomas Farida, owner, reviewed his letter to the BZA describing why he was seeking these 
variances. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Mr. Morganroth noted that the two non-conforming walls of the home would not be altered 
proposed plans. He observed that the applicant would require permission to do any work on his 
home because of the two non-conforming walls, even when the non-conforming walls remain 
unchanged. 
 
Mr. Farida confirmed that to be the case. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth with regard to Appeal 20-36, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, 
Section 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum rear yard setback 
to be 30.00 feet. The proposed is 16.19 feet. Therefore a variance of 13.81 feet is 
being requested, and B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires that the minimum combined front and rear setback is to be 55.00 feet. The 
proposed is 45.74 feet. Therefore a variance of 9.26 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the appeal and tied it to the plans as submitted. He stated 
that the variances were only required because of the home’s existing non-conformity, 
and that the non-conformity would not be increased by the granting of the variances. 
He said he found the request to be very reasonable, saying that the changes would 
be nearly impossible to notice from either the front or the rear of the home. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Lilley, Canvasser, Hart, Lillie, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
3)  515 Westwood 
      Appeal 20-37 
 
Chairman Lillie asked the Board whether this appeal was sufficiently different from the appeal 
heard regarding this property in June 2020. 
 
Motion by Mr. Canvasser 
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Seconded by Mr. Miller to proceed with the review of Appeal 20-37 during the present 
meeting. 
 
Mr. Canvasser noted that the June 2020 appeal for this property had two requested 
variances. He noted that this appeal only had one requested variance. He said the 
deletion of one of the variance requests was sufficient enough to comprise a material 
difference between the June 2020 appeal and the current one.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Canvasser, Miller, Lilley, Morganroth, Lillie, Hart, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
Assistant Building Official Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property 
known as 515 Westwood was requesting the following variance to construct an addition the 
existing nonconforming home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
a corner lot which has on its side street an abutting interior residential lot shall have a 
minimum setback from the side street equal to the minimum front setback for the zoning 
district in which such building is located. The required side yard setback is 22.56 feet. The 
proposed is 16.38 feet, therefore a variance is 6.18 feet. 

 
Assistant Building Official Zielke noted the applicant was requesting a variance to construct an 
addition to the existing home. Variances were granted for additions in 2014 and 2005. The 
addition in 2005 was not constructed. The applicant was in front of the BZA in June 2020 and 
received a denial at that time. The proposed variance was revised. This property is zoned R1 – 
Single Family Residential. 
 
Ron Stern, of Bob Stern Builders, spoke on behalf of property owners Michael and Heather 
Dresden. Mr. Stern reviewed his letter to the BZA describing why the owners were seeking this 
variance. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Zachary Dauch, neighbor at 533 Westwood, said he and his wife were in favor of the proposed 
changes to 515 Westwood. They said the changes were a natural fit to the neighborhood and 
would cause no difficulties to them as the neighbors.  
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 20-37, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.61(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a corner lot which has on its side 
street an abutting interior residential lot shall have a minimum setback from the side 
street equal to the minimum front setback for the zoning district in which such 
building is located. The required side yard setback is 22.56 feet. The proposed is 16.38 
feet, therefore a variance is 6.18 feet. 
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Mr. Miller moved to approve Appeal 20-37 and tied it to the plans as submitted. He 
said his concern when this property first came before the Board in June 2020 was that 
the proposed expansion would go into both the front and rear yards. He said he did 
not believe that proposal to be appropriate. Mr. Miller said that the present proposal, 
in contrast, would increase 515 Westwood’s conformity with the majority of the rest 
of the neighborhood. He said granting the variance would do substantial justice not 
only to this lot but to the rest of the neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Canvasser said he concurred with the motion. He added that the lot is somewhat 
irregular, which makes adherence to the ordinance even more difficult for the 
property owners. 
 
Mr. Reddy said that the unique circumstances of the lot across the street from 515 
Westwood show that the matter is not self-created. He agreed that the appeal should 
be granted. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Lilley, Canvasser, Morganroth, Lillie, Hart, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 08-45-20 
 
5.  CORRESPONDENCE  
 
Chairman Lillie stated that the Board received a letter dated August 5, 2020 from a Mr. Fisher 
residing on Hillside who said that neither he nor his neighbors were able to virtually raise their 
hands at the July 2020 BZA meeting.  
 
Chairman Lillie said he was unsure why Mr. Fisher would not have been able to comment since 
other members of the public were able to comment during the same meeting. He also advised 
Mr. Fisher that the Board had been in receipt of his letter stating his objection to the proposed 
plans for 1165 Hillside. 
 
Mr. Fisher stated that he and his neighbor both tried to access the July 2020 meeting via a number 
of different methods. He stated that he was in favor of the home being built and wanted 
improvement in the neighborhood. Mr. Fisher said he thought the variance for the front yard 
setback could have and should have been further mitigated so as not to disrupt the alignment of 
the fronts of the homes on the street.  
 
Chairman Lillie said he thought the Board’s discussion during the July 2020 meeting of the 
proposed variance for 1165 Hillside took Mr. Fisher’s concerns into consideration. He explained 
that since the matter had been decided by the Board the only further recourse available to Mr. 
Fisher would be to take the matter to court, should he want to do that. 
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Mr. Fisher said he would not be interested in pursuing it in court, and said his main concern at 
this point was the fact that neither he nor his neighbor could comment on the appeal during the 
July 2020 meeting. 
 
Chairman Lillie thanked Mr. Fisher for bringing it to the Board’s attention, and said it is important 
to the Board to make sure that the technology they are using is functioning properly. 
 
Mr. Morganroth said he wondered if all attendees understood there is a difference between 
physically raising one’s hand and electronically raising one’s hand through the Zoom platform.  
 
Chairman Lillie said there could be a misunderstanding regarding the ‘raise hand’ function, but 
also noted that he gives instructions at the beginning of each meeting on how to electronically 
raise one’s hand within Zoom.  
 

T# 08-46-20 
 
6.  GENERAL BUSINESS  
 

T# 08-47-20 
 
7.  OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA   
 

T# 08-48-20 
 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth to adjourn the August 11, 2020 BZA meeting at 8:55 
p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Morganroth, Canvasser, Lilley, Miller, Lillie, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



CASE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

1120 E. Lincoln (20-38) 

Hearing date: September 8, 2020 
 
 
Appeal No. 20-36:  The owner of a business applying to occupy a tenant space 
located at 1120 E. Lincoln Avenue requests an administrative appeal of the 
proposed use for the property. 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 08, section 8.01 (F)1(a) of the Zoning Ordinance 
authorizes the Board of Zoning appeals to hear and decide appeals from and 
review any determination made by an administrative official charged with the 
enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance. The Community Development 
Department has determined that the proposed use of alcoholic beverage 
sales for off-premise consumption does not meet the requirements of 
permitted uses as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the applicant 
is requesting a reversal of that decision. 

Staff Notes:  The applicant has applied to operate a store which specializes in 
selling cheese, charcuterie and chocolate. This is classified as a specialty foods 
store which is a permitted use within the O-2 (Office/Commercial) Zone. The 
applicant has also requested to sell wine within their store for off-premise 
consumption. Alcoholic beverage sales for off-premise consumption is a 
specified use category within the Zoning Ordinance, but is not specifically listed 
as a commercial permitted use, an accessory permitted use or a use requiring 
a Special Land Use Permit within the O-2 (Office/Commercial) Zone. Chapter 
126, Article 1, Section 1.13 of the Zoning Ordinance states that “any land use 
not specifically listed as a permitted use in Article 2 in the columns labeled 
‘Permitted Uses’ or ‘Other Use Regulations’ is considered Non-Permitted.” 
Therefore, because alcoholic beverage sales for off-premise consumption is not 
specifically listed in the Article 2 use categories for the O-2 (Office/Commercial) 
Zone, the Community Development Department has determined that the sale 
of wine for off premise consumption at a specialty food store is not permitted 
within the O-2 (Office/Commercial) Zone.  

The Community Development Department has also determined that the sale of 
wine at a specialty food store does not meet the accessory permitted use 
category of “commercial or office uses which are customarily incidental to the 



permitted principal uses of the same lot” of Section 2.23(C)(1)(h) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. As previously mentioned, alcoholic beverage sales for off-premise 
consumption is a specified use category in the Zoning Ordinance, but it is not 
specifically listed within the use categories of Article 2 for the O-2 (Office/ 
Commercial) Zone. Meanwhile, the Zoning Ordinance does permit alcoholic 
beverage sales for off-premise consumption as an accessory permitted use in 
zones B2, B2-B, B2-C, B4 and MX. The Zoning Ordinance also permits 
alcoholic beverage sales for off-premise consumption as a use requiring a 
Special Land Use Permit in zones B1, MU-3, MU-5, and MU-7. Therefore, the 
Community Development Department has determined that alcoholic beverage 
sales for off-premise consumption may occur at a specialty foods store, but only 
in a zone that specifically permits alcoholic beverages for off-premise 
consumption as an accessory use or a use requiring a Special Land Use Permit. 

The applicant has requested an appeal of the interpretation of the Zoning 
Ordinance by the Community Development Department that wine sales are not 
permitted as a commercial use customarily incidental to the permitted principal 
use in the O-2 (Office/Commercial) Zone. The justification for the applicant’s 
appeal is based upon Section 2.23(C)(1)(h) Accesory Permitted Uses of the 
Zoning Ordinance which lists “commercial or office uses which are customarily 
incidental to the permitted principal uses of the same lot.” The applicant believes 
that the sale of wine is customarily incidental to the permitted principal use of 
their specialty foods store selling cheese, charcuterie and chocolate. According 
to the applicant, the sale of wine is a small portion of the overall sales volume 
for their specialty food store, and is not the primary source of income. The 
applicant has also stated that it is a common occurrence for specialty food 
stores to sell wine to go with the assortment of foods for sale. The applicant 
claims that wine sales are a commercial use incidental to the permitted principal 
use of selling cheese, charcuterie and chocolate, and therefore should be 
permitted under the provisions of Article 2, Section 2.23(C)(1)(h).   

 
 

 
 

Brooks Cowan 
City Planner 
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William Werner 
Mongers’ Provisions 
620 West Cambourne Street    
Ferndale, MI 48220 
(248) 842-2739 
wbwerner61@gmail.com 

September 3, 2020 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
Community Development - Building Department 
City of Birmingham 
151 Martin Street  
Birmingham, MI 48009 

Subject: Addendum to Appeal for Interpretation of O2 Zoning Ordinance Related to Proposed 
Lease for Mongers’ Provisions at 1120 E Lincoln Avenue, Birmingham, MI 
 
 
This is an addendum to our appeal letter to the Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals Dated 11th August 
2020 regarding our Proposed Lease at 1120 E Lincoln Ave.  
 
We expand on the main points in that letter here with additional explanation and specific citations of Case 
Law in the State of Michigan related to zoning issues which are applicable here.  
 
 
Accessory Use Under Plain and Ordinary Language 
 
Courts have consistently held that municipalities should give effect to the plain and ordinary language in 
the interpretation of zoning ordinances. This means that words should be interpreted as they are written 
with commonly understood definitions used.  
 
“Terms used in an ordinance must be given their plain and ordinary meanings, and it is appropriate to consult a 
dictionary for definitions. See Halloran v Bhan, 470 Mich 572, 578; 683 NW2d 129 (2004).”Epicurean Devs., LLC 
v. Summit Twp., No. 329060, at *5 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2017)  
 

In the case of this ordinance, the plain and ordinary language pertinent to our situation are the following 
terms:  

1. “Other” 
The ordinance under O2 allows other uses customarily incidental to the primary use on the same 
lot. It does not make a distinction or provide exceptions to the term other in any meaningful way. 
While it would seem that defining the word “other” should not be necessary, we do so because 
the City appears to be acting arbitrarily when applying this part of the ordinance.   

a. “Other Use Regulations - Accessory Permitted Uses” 
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i. “h. commercial or office uses which are customarily incidental to the permitted principal 
uses of the same lot” 

b. Other is defined as https://www.dictionary.com/browse/other 

i. additional or further: 

ii. different or distinct from the one or ones already mentioned or implied 

2. Accessory Use and “Customarily Incidental” 
“Use, Accessory: A subordinate use that is customarily incidental to the principal use on the same lot. In 
case a question arises as to the degree of being incidental or length of custom, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
shall rule. Accessory uses taking place on not more than 2 occasions per calendar year for not more than 
48 hours on each occasion are not subject to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.” (Bham Zoning 
Ordinance Definitions) 
 

Since accessory is defined above in the ordinance, that definition hinges on the words 
“customarily incidental”. To define this term, we turn to court cases dealing with issues of what 
constitutes a “customarily incidental” land use in zoning. Notably, we cite Ida Twp. v. Se. Mich. 
Motorsports, LLC, No. 303595, at *7-8 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2013) which involves a case where 
the Court considered the issue of what constitutes “customarily incidental” use.  

“Instead, an accessory use will be found in cases where "the use in question enhance[s] the 
principal use of the property." Id. at 813. Furthermore, an "incidental use" "depends upon" and 
"furthers" the principal use of the property. Id. It is "something . . . appertaining or subordinate to, 
or accompanying something else of greater or principal importance. . . ." Twp of Groveland v 
Jennings, 106 Mich App 504, 512; 308 NW2d 259 (1981) (quotations omitted). At all times, an 
accessory use must remain "something less" than the principal use of the property, which "must be 
and must continue to be dominant to an accessory use." Id. at 513 (quotations omitted). 
 
Combining these definitions into a workable whole indicates that, in order to qualify as an accessory 
use that is customarily incidental to a primary use under the ordinance, defendants' riding of 
motocross vehicles on tracks constructed for that purpose must be subordinate to the primary use, 
it must be dependent on or pertain to the primary use, and it must enhance or further the primary 
use of the property.” 
 
Ida Twp. v. Se. Mich. Motorsports, LLC, No. 303595, at *7-8 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2013) 

We have a proven primary use, a “Specialty Food Store,” that is expressly permitted in the 
Ordinance. Our sales of wine are incidental to this primary use, and as cited in Ida, these 
sales enhance and further this principal use while remaining wholly subordinate to it. We 
have provided evidence of this fact in terms of these sales as a percentage of our revenue and 
evidence that these activities are customarily associated with similar businesses operating as 
specialty food stores.  

The City has made no assertions or statements of material fact to the contrary. Nor have they 
developed or cited standards for determining what constitutes a customarily incidental use other 
than delegating this determination to the BZA in the event of a dispute. There do not appear to 
be any standards for the BZA to apply here and, in their absence, the legal precedent of plain and 
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ordinary language should stand. Under the plain and ordinary language of the ordinance, and 
the Opinions of the Courts cited above, our sales of wine constitute a customarily 
incidental use.  
 

3. “Beverages” 

The ordinance definition of specialty food store includes the word beverages. While courts uphold 
Cities’ right to allow or prohibit specific uses, they have also held that this process should be done 
in the context of the law as it is written. Again, we refer to Halloran v Bhan, 470 Mich 572, 578; 
683 NW2d 129 (2004) and Epicurean Devs., LLC v. Summit Twp., No. 329060, at *5 (Mich. Ct. 
App. Feb. 28, 2017) regarding consulting a dictionary to define words in an ordinance.  
 
Beverages is defined as “any potable liquid, especially one other than water, as tea, coffee, beer, 
or milk” https://www.dictionary.com/browse/beverage or by Merriam Webster as a “drinkable 
liquid”. Wine is clearly such a substance in plain and ordinary language. Had the intent of the City 
been to exclude alcoholic beverages, it would have been easy to adjust the language accordingly. 
It does not appear that this intent was present. In fact, in Sinelli v Birmingham Zoning, a case 
revolving around disputed interpretation of the zoning ordinance in relation to parking, the City 
argued successfully that the language in the ordinance should not be read to be more restrictive 
than actually written in plain construction.  
 
In this case, the City had leased a section of public property to Bottle Basket, a restaurant for off 
street parking. Plaintiff believed that property zoned public property could only be used for off 
street parking if said parking was associated with a public purpose, i.e a school, park or other 
public facility. The City disagreed, citing its own zoning ordinance:  
 
 “Section 5.15 of the Birmingham zoning ordinance provides permitted uses of property zoned "public property": 
 
 Permitted Principal Uses 
  1. Buildings housing governmental functions of the City, County or State. 
  2. Schools, municipal buildings, libraries, fire stations, police stations, department of public works 
buildings and storage yards, wells, cemeteries, off-street parking facilities, water towers, auditoriums and essential 
services. 
  3. Parks, playground, playfield, stadiums, flood plains, lakes and rivers. 
  4. Any use of a building or land similar in character to those specified above. 
  5. Public swimming pool. [Emphasis added.] 
 
 Plaintiffs argue that parking is permitted in a public property zone only if it is connected to one of what they 
term the public purposes listed in paragraph 2 of § 5.15, and thus the word "public" should be read into the phrase "off-
street parking facilities" as it appears in § 5.15. Defendants, on the other hand, argue that § 5.15's language is plain 
and unambiguous, permitting such property to be used for off-street parking of automobiles, and should not be read as 
limiting such use to persons having as their destination some public facility or public purpose.”... 
 
“Paragraph five of § 5.15 lists a "public swimming pool" as a permitted use of public property. Had Birmingham intended 
to limit the use of public property for off-street parking facilities to those associated with public facilities, such as police 
stations, it could have similarly inserted the word public preceding the phrase off-street parking facilities. 
 
Plaintiffs argue that just because Bottle Basket will be open to the public does not give the restaurant or the parking 
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the public character which the zoning ordinance contemplates for property zoned public property, citing People ex rel 
Detroit H R Co v Salem Twp, 20 Mich. 452 (1870). That argument presupposes, however, that the word public is to be 
read into the phrase off-street parking facilities, contrary to our holding.” 

Sinelli v. Birmingham Zoning, 160 Mich. App. 649, 653-54 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 
 

The Court concurred here with the City. They held that had the intent been to restrict the use of 
off street parking to only serve public facilities, the City could have done so in the ordinance just 
as they made a distinction between public and private swimming pools.  
 
This same argument applies in terms of the restriction of beverages to only those non alcoholic, 
or in the case of the above “Other Permitted Uses” to allow other incidental uses with the 
exception of alcoholic beverages. Nothing in the ordinary language of the ordinance supports the 
conclusion that the intent of the O2 zoning was to prohibit the incidental sale of beverages. It is 
clear that the O2 section of the ordinance is not written to permit liquor stores or party stores who 
derive a principal portion of their revenue from the sales of alcohol for off premise consumption. 
However, the argument that incidental accessory use for such a purpose does not apply here, or 
that the word beverages somehow excludes alcohol, is not based in fact, or on the plain and 
ordinary language used in the ordinance. The City cannot arbitrarily decide to sometimes 
adhere to the ordinance as written, as they did in Sinelli, and at other times infer unwritten 
prohibitions or restrictions.  
 
To illustrate this point, we highlight several examples where the ordinance is not being 
applied evenly with respect to primary and accessory use.  

a. Bakery - Bakery is a permitted primary use in the O2 zoning district. No definition of bakery 
is provided. A deli is not a permitted use in the O2 zoning district.  Cafe and Coffee shop 
is not a permitted use. Great Harvest bread sells sandwiches, coffee, an assortment of 
home goods and more. They operate not just as a bakery but as a cafe and deli.     

b. Salon - Again, a permitted use under O2, but not defined in the ordinance. Salons are 
generally accepted as “an establishment in which hairdressing, makeup, and similar 
cosmetic treatments are carried out professionally”. Most salons also sell at retail, hair 
care products and other accessories. Since the O2 district permitted uses does not specify 
general retail and the definition for “Boutique” does not include hair care products, retail 
of such items would be non-conforming by omission.  

Clearly these uses are accessory permitted uses in the plain and ordinary interpretation of 
other permitted uses. Yet if the standard being applied to us, that any uses, accessory or 
otherwise must be explicitly defined, all of these other activities would be non-conforming. In fact, 
such interpretation would wholly defeat the accessory use definition altogether, making it 
essentially meaningless. This would be inconsistent with how the Courts have repeatedly 
treated cases dealing with accessory use. 

 

Standards For Approval and Denial 
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Furthermore, as part of a showing that administrative action is taken in an arbitrary or capricious manner, 
Courts have held that approval or denial of a planned use or development should be subject to clear and 
defined standards. In Osius vs St. Clair Shores 344 Mich. 693 (Mich. 1956), the Supreme Court of 
Michigan wrote:  
 

“The ordinance presented is fatally defective. The zoning board of appeals is simply given authority to permit, and 
obviously to refuse to permit, the erection of gasoline stations after public hearings. But what standards prescribe the 
grant or rejection of the permission? We find none. The ordinance is silent as to size, capacity, traffic control, number 
of curb cuts, location, or any other of the myriad considerations applicable to such business. In this situation the words 
of the supreme court of Pennsylvania on a similar question are peculiarly appropriate: 
 

"Where a zoning ordinance permits officials to grant or refuse permits without the guidance of any standard, 
but according to their own ideas, it does not afford equal protection. It does not attempt to treat all persons or 
property alike as required by the zoning act. While the exercise of discretion and judgment is to a certain 
extent necessary for the proper administration of zoning ordinances, this is so only where some standard or 
basis is fixed by which such discretion and judgment may be exercised by the board. Where a zoning 
ordinance is vague and indefinite, it cannot be sustained as valid under the authorizing act." Taylor v. Moore, 
303 Pa. 469, 479 ( 154 A 799). 

 
Without definite standards an ordinance becomes an open door to favoritism and discrimination, a ready tool for the 
suppression of competition through the granting of authority to one and the withholding from another. Such charges, in 
fact, were made in the case before us, another service station having been permitted on a nearby property. We need 
not pass upon them. The ordinance, as the trial court found, is unconstitutional and void, in the particular provisions 
with respect to which complaint is made, since it fixes no standard for the grant (or refusal) of the certificate prayed. A 
zoning ordinance cannot permit administrative officers or boards to pick and choose the recipients of their favors. Under 
the view we have taken it is unnecessary to pass upon other questions presented.” Osius v. St. Clair Shores, 344 Mich. 
693, 700-01 (Mich. 1956) 

 
In including customarily incidental accessory uses in the zoning ordinance the City must apply them fairly 
and evenly. As mentioned above regarding accessory uses by bakeries, salons etc, and the operation in 
general of Birmingham Wine, the ordinance is not being interpreted or enforced in a consistent manner. 
Nor is plain and ordinary language the guiding principle in its interpretation. Sometimes unlisted uses are 
permitted and other times they are not. 
 
Furthermore, in delegating authority to the BZA to determine what constitutes a customarily incidental 
use without providing any standards for such determinations, the ordinance falls into exactly the situation 
that the Court rejected in Osius. If bakeries and salons can have accessory uses that are not explicitly 
stated in the ordinance but a specialty food store cannot, accessory uses are clearly being applied in a 
selective manner without consistent standards. If the ordinance set standards as to the percentage of 
revenue, frequency of occurrence, or other means of determining customarily incidental use, such as a 
requirement to provide evidence a proposed use is not incidental, this would be avoided. It has not 
however done so and as such, the plain and ordinary meaning of these terms should be taken at face 
value.  
 
Intent of the Ordinance 
 
We have reviewed numerous minutes of the Planning Board and BZA hearings. None of them indicate 
that the intent of the O2 district is to specifically prohibit the sale of alcohol, accessory or otherwise. From 
this review, we do understand that the primary intent of this district is to create a buffer zone between 



Page 6 of 10 

heavy commercial use and residential properties. Our accessory sales of wine are not contrary to this 
intent. Furthermore, in terms of impact to residential properties, traffic and noise, these incidental sales 
do not differ from the previously established uses conducted on the same premises for years.  
 
The inclusion of off-premise sales of wine as a permitted use in other districts while omitting such 
language in the language of O2 is not sufficient evidence of such intent. Other districts established in the 
ordinance expressly permit retail, delis and cafes/coffee shops yet they are not included as permitted 
uses in O2. Notwithstanding, the City allows salons to retail hair care products and bakeries to sell 
sandwiches and coffee. The omission of these uses whether primary or accessory does not demonstrate 
an intent to prohibit them. The City could not possibly list all potential accessory uses which is precisely 
why the ordinance allows for other accessory uses.  
Additionally, if the City wishes to cite the land use matrix provided in Appendix A of the zoning ordinance 
as proof of intent, we refer to section 1.06 of the ordinance:  
  
 “1.06 Interpretation 

Text Supersedes Graphics: If there are found to be differences between the meaning or implication of any drawing, 
table, or figure, the text of this Zoning Ordinance shall apply.” 

 
The text does not support any such intent. Nor does the body of evidence provided in minutes of the 
Planning Board in contemplating appropriate uses in O2 and, especially not in the context of incidental 
accessory use. Absence of evidence of intent to prohibit the accessory sale of alcohol, reliance on plain 
and ordinary language is the appropriate means to interpret the ordinance.  
 
Arbitrary and Capricious 
 
For the reasons above, and those stated in our initial letter, we believe that the ordinance is being applied 
and interpreted arbitrarily and capriciously. In previous requests for interpretation held before the BZA, 
the Board has indicated that an appeal for interpretation should demonstrate that the City official has 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious decision, or based their decision on an erroneous finding of a material 
fact or an erroneous interpretation of the zoning ordinance (BZA Appeals Proceedings, Tuesday 
November 2019 and others).  
 
We stand that this is the case here. We do believe that the decision provided to us by City officials in our 
correspondence was arbitrary and capricious, ignored material fact presented by us, presented no 
evidence to the contrary, and failed to interpret the ordinance using the plain and ordinary language 
provided by the ordinance. Additionally, this conclusion is supported by the past actions and inactions of 
the City to enforce the ordinance as written in the same manner they are applying it to us for the following 
reasons:  
 

1. Above all, the City has allowed Birmingham wine to operate in nonconformance since December 
13, 2013. Each day is a separate violation of the ordinance. Were the applicable fines imposed, 
Birmingham Wine would be subject to $71,000 in fines since moving in 2019 and $393,000 in 
fines at the previous location. Cumulatively, the penalty for such non-conformance would be over 
$464,000. The City has not enforced these penalties. Whether by error, negligence or, intentional 
favoritism, the approval of this business twice weakens the argument that the City interprets and 
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applies the standards of the O2 ordinance evenly. This demonstrates arbitrary and capricious 
application of the ordinance.  

2. The City has demonstrated a track record of selectively interpreting the ordinance, sometimes 
under strict construction of language and at other times, under inferred prohibitions or 
permissions. It cannot exist both ways. Either all undefined or unexpressed permitted uses are 
prohibited, or accessory uses can be allowed providing they meet the plain and ordinary definition 
of customarily incidental activities. Though the City can establish rules and limitations on land 
use, it cannot cherry pick when to allow or deny “other” accessory uses based on unwritten rules 
or procedures. This demonstrates arbitrary and capricious interpretation and application of the 
ordinance.  

3. When provided with material facts regarding the degree to which our sales of wine are incidental 
and customarily associated with our primary business, a specialty food store,  the City twice 
refused to respond to these facts directly, or with clear standards or evidence to indicate that our 
assertions were contrary to the ordinance. When asked to clarify these standards or provide such 
evidence, the City has refused to respond. Asking for factual justification for administrative denial 
is not an unreasonable request, yet the City neglected to do so three times in our correspondence. 
This demonstrates that differences of opinion are not based in material fact but rather on an 
arbitrary interpretation of the ordinance. If the City had such standards or justifications to support 
their conclusion that our sales of wine are non-incidental and non-customary, they could have 
easily cited them. They did not cite any such justifications or standards. This is evidence that such 
standards do not exist and that the City is acting arbitrarily and capriciously. 

4. The City did not demonstrate or assert that our incidental sale of wine would cause nuisance or 
otherwise compromise the spirit or intent of the O2 zoning district. Based on reasonable 
assumptions and our track record of selling incidental amounts of wine in our Detroit location, 
there is no basis in fact to make such an assertion. The amount of traffic our store would generate, 
vehicular or otherwise, would not differ substantially whether or not we sell wine. The same goes 
for noise or any other potential nuisance for that matter. We operate within normal retail hours, 
are not open past 7-8 pm (occasionally we stay open until 9 pm during the weeks preceding 
Christmas), nor are we open early. Our current hours of operation in Detroit are 12pm to 6 pm 
and prior to covid, we were generally open from 10 am to 7 pm. We have a demonstrated track 
record of providing upscale sales of specialty food with and without sales of wine. Our presence 
in a location creates no nuisance greater than any other specialty food store whether or not we 
sell incidental amounts of wine. We have attested to this and have 22 letters of support from 
residents or business owners from the City of Birmingham in support of our operation at this site 
with the sale of wine permitted. The City has not provided evidence or any references to the 
contrary in denying our desire to sell wine at this location.  
 
The spirit of a zoning ordinance is incredibly important and we recognize that. We also firmly 
believe that allowing wine sales as an accessory use to the expressly permitted use of a specialty 
food store does nothing to violate this spirit. That the City has not provided evidence that such 
activities would create a nuisance or even inferred that they might, demonstrates an arbitrary and 
capricious interpretation of the ordinance.  
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5. All of the above refer to arbitrary and capricious interpretation of the ordinance by administrative 
action. That said, we feel that the wording of the permitted uses in O2 of the ordinance are 
arbitrary and capricious themself. For example, we do not feel that Birmingham Wine, essentially 
operating as a wine “boutique” (boutique being a permitted use under O2) should be denied 
operation in this district because their impact is much like that of a specialty food store or any of 
the other of the permitted uses in the district. They are not a party store or mass appeal liquor 
store.  
 
At the same time, the permission of a tobacconist in this district raises the question of how these 
permitted uses were established in the first place. Why is a tobacconist a better, more harmonious 
or less impactful business than a boutique wine shop?  The City has in fact contemplated the 
removal of tobacconist from the permitted uses while allowing a party store at the address in 
question when it was considering redesignation of the O1/O2 districts to N1/N2/N3 (Regular 
Meeting of Planning Board, May 10, 2017).  
 
The fact that they have contemplated this very question here is an indication of an awareness 
that the zoning for O2 as written, is inconsistent and not necessarily in the spirit of the current 
master plan. The list of permitted uses seems to be more a list of businesses already in operation 
in the zoning district than an expression of a desire for a long term plan or vision of the district. 
For example, “Hair Replacement Establishment”, is a permitted use under O2. In what 
circumstances did the drafters of this ordinance decide that a “Hair Replacement Establishment” 
was part of their long-term vision for the community other than allowing an existing such business 
to continue a prior use? We find it dubious at best that a planning board specifically envisioned 
such a business as being critical to its long term goals. The list goes on of such permitted uses, 
leather and luggage goods shop, photography studio, specialty home furnishing shop, interior 
design shop, semi-private swimming pool, tobacconist etc. There does not seem to be a clear 
connection between the impacts and uses of these businesses and their specific inclusion in the 
ordinance. Why prohibit an independent card shop or stationary store (not expressly stated and 
therefore prohibited) while permitting a flower/gift shop? And in this case, would the City bend the 
definition of flower/gift shop to permit such a business? And why specify a leather and luggage 
goods shop if a boutique is already a permitted use? A tailor is allowed and not defined, does that 
mean that a seamstress is prohibited? Planning Board Member Williams expressed these very 
concerns in a 2009 study session on the O2 permitted uses.  
 
“Mr. Williams said it looks to him as though a lot of the language for O-1 and O-2 was drafted in response to what was 
in place when the Zoning Ordinance became effective. The ordinance took a pre-existing condition and made it 
conforming. This is different than what was done in the Triangle District where the drafters planned for what they wanted 
rather than grandfathering in existing uses.”   
 
The alternating specificity and vagueness in the uses and definitions included in the O2 section 
of the ordinance do not indicate a clear plan and desired impact level for the community, so much 
as an attempt to grandfather some existing businesses while excluding others in a truly arbitrary 
manner. This is tantamount to spot zoning, an action publicly disavowed by the City numerous 
times in planning meetings and BZA hearings and, by nature, arbitrary and capricious.  
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Equal Protection 
 
 
The Courts have held that the standard for proving a violation of equal protection is high when it comes 
to cases of zoning, yet we feel that the facts in this case support such a standard. The primary standard 
here is that a similarly situated party is being held to a different standard for a similar use. Birmingham 
Wine is such a situation. They are, by admission of the City, a nonconforming use under the O2 zoning 
ordinance. They operate a non-conforming business in the same zoning district we seek to operate one 
that under plain and ordinary interpretation of the language in the ordinance would be in conformance. 
That they do so, is by direct refusal of the City to enforce the zoning ordinance as written. The City cited 
administrative error as the cause for this permission yet we find this uncompelling. Had the error only 
occurred in 2013 when the initial license was granted, this argument would hold more water. Yet the 
same error as mentioned previously, happened again in 2019 when the business relocated within the 
same zoning district.  
 
Many cases brought before the Courts by plaintiffs make dubious claims as to what constitutes a similarly 
situated party. Yet in this case, the facts are simple. Both Birmingham Wine and Mongers’ Provisions are 
independent retail businesses. Both businesses sell wine. In the case of Birmingham Wine, these sales 
are their primary use. In our case, wine sales are an incidental accessory. In Township of Blackman v. 
Koller, 357 Mich. 186 (Mich. 1959) and M.G.L. S., Inc., v. Bldg. Inspector, 326 Mich. 410 (Mich. 1949), 
the Michigan Supreme Court ruled that a city could not selectively enforce a zoning ordinance against, 
or deny plan approval for one party while allowing materially similar non-conforming use by another. Not 
only is this discrimination being facilitated by the City in respect to our proposed activities at 1120 E. 
Lincoln, but it is facilitated by the City while the other party is in non-conformance and we wish to operate 
within the uses permitted by plain and ordinary interpretation of the ordinance. In light of this, the actions 
of the City here are not only arbitrary and capricious because they permit a non-conforming use while 
denying a similar, though less intensive, one that conforms, but are in violation of the equal protection 
clause.  
 
 
For all of the foregoing reasons, we urge the BZA to reconsider its interpretation and enforcement of the 
applicable Zoning Ordinances to permit our business to sell wine for off-premises consumption as allowed 
by the plain language of the applicable Ordinance (and when enforced in a principled manner). 
 
Thank you in advance for your time and consideration.  
 
Respectfully,  
 
William Werner 
 
Co-Owner 
 
Mongers Provisions 
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Jeff Zielke <jzielke@bhamgov.org>

Mongers & Zoning
Lisa Mayer <lisajacobsmayer@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 2, 2020 at 6:23 PM
To: jzielke@bhamgov.org

To: 

Board of Zoning Appeals
City of Birmingham
151 Martin Street,  
P.O. Box 3001 Birmingham,
Michigan 48012

To Whom it May Concern, 

I am writing in support of Mongers’ Provisions proposed location at 1120 E. Lincoln Avenue. I 
am familiar with Mongers' Provisions and believe that the zoning ordinance permits their 
operation with incidental sales of wine. 

They operate as a Specialty Food Store and Cheese Shop. Their sales of wine are incidental to 
this and customarily associated with these types of businesses. While wine is not the primary 
motivation for going, it does provide added value to customers incidental to other purchases. 

I feel that preventing them from operating in such a manner in the City of Birmingham would be 
unfair especially considering how many local businesses sell wine as their primary use, many 
within a couple hundred yards of the proposed location. 

Mongers offers a product assortment and level of service not found at other businesses in the 
City of Birmingham. As a resident of the City, I would welcome their inclusion in our community!

Thank you for your consideration, 

Lisa Marie Mayer
1166 Westboro
Birmingham MI 48009
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